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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA 

ORDINANCE NO: 19-013 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MASTER SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES, AND 

RECOVERED COSTS FOR THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, WHICH AMENDS SECTION 1900 - SHERIFF, 

WHERE SUBSECTION 1903 IS NOW AMENDED. 

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno ordains as follows: 

SECTION 1: The Master Schedule of Fees, Charges and Recovered Costs for the County of Fresno, 

Section 1900 - Sheriff, is hereby amended by amending subsection 1903 to read in its entirety as set forth in 

Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from and 

after its passage. 

THE FOREGOING was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Fresno this 18th day of June , 2019, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES : 

ABSENT: 

Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 

None 

None 

20 ABSTAINED: None 

21 ---z_,__--s;:c;;: ) 
22 Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Fresno 
23 

24 
ATTEST: 

25 Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

26 County of Fresno, State of Cal ifornia 

27 

28 

By: --'"S&_ JS0,cn,_ ....._h_._• ...... ~ .____'----
Deputy 
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MASTER SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES, AND RECOVERED COSTS 

SECTION 1900 - CORONER EXHIBIT A 

FEE SETTING YEAR EFFECTIVE %OF 

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT AUTHORITY ADOPTED DATE COST REFERENCE 

1901. Coroner Facility Use Fee $50.00 per autopsy State 1982-83 100% 

(more than 4 days after 

completion of autopsy) 

1902. Coroner, Removal and Storage $100.00 per removal Board of Supervisors 1991-92 100% Ord. #92-009 

1903. Coroner Report Fee $84.55.00 per report + Board of Supervisors 100% 

$338.20 per hour over 
minimum 0.25 hours 

1904. Extraordinary Services (Sale 
of Property, Location of $96.00 per hour Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Ord. #09-002 

Relatives, Etc.). 

1905. Guardianship Fees $96.00 per hour Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Probate Policy 
(billed via Statement of 

Services) Memo 

1906. Probate and Estate Fees 4% of 1st $100,000.00 State 2008-09 Probate Code 

3% of next $100,000.00 Section 10800 

2% of next $800,000.00 
1 % of next 9,000,000.00 

1 /2% of next $15,000,000.00 
Over $25,000,000.00 to be 

determined by the court 
minimum of $1,000.00 

1907. Coroner Verification Report $31.00 per report+ Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Ord. #09-002 

$120.00 per hour over 
minimum 0.25 hours 

1908. Private Autopsy Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Ord. #09-002 

a. Private Autopsy $3,344.00 each + 
$262.00 per hour over 

minimum 6.5 hours 

b. Government Agencies 
1. Homicide/Suspicious/Undetermined $2,389.00 each + 

$262.00 per hour over 
minimum 6.5 hours 

2. Accidental/Natural Death $1,983.00 each + 
$262.00 per hour over 

minimum 5.5 hours 

1909. Deposition/Expert Witness Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Ord. #09-002 

a. Forensic Pathologist $1,835.00 each for 
minimum 3.5 hours + 

$524.00 per hour or fraction 
thereof 

b. Deputy Coroner $544.00 each for 
minimum 3.0 hours + 

$120.00 per hour or fraction 
thereof 

1910. Miscellaneous Fees Board of Supervisors 2008-09 02/13/09 100% Ord. #09-002 

a. Histology Slides Cost+ $13.00 each 

b. Photo CDs Cost+ $13.00 each 
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